
 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

SUPERIOR CHARTER TOWNSHIP 

SUPERIOR TOWNSHIP HALL 

3040 N. PROSPECT, YPSILANTI, MI 48198 

MONDAY, APRIL 08, 2024  

7:00 p.m. 
 

ZBA #24-02 
 

The Superior Township Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing on Monday, 

April 08, 2024 at 7:00 p.m. at the Superior Township Hall, 3040 N. Prospect, on an appeal of 

the decision of the Township Zoning Administrator.  

 

The property is located at 5766 Geddes Road and is zoned R-1 (Single-Family Residential). 

 

A complete copy of the petition is available for inspection or copying at the Township Hall 9:00 

a.m. – 4:00 p.m. weekdays.  Persons wishing to express their views may do so in person at the 

public hearing, or in writing addressed to the Zoning Board of Appeals at the above address.  

Superior Township will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and services to individuals 

with disabilities upon four (4) business days notice to the Township.  Individuals requiring 

auxiliary aids or services should contact Superior Charter Township by writing the Township 

Clerk. 

 

Laura Bennett 

3040 N. Prospect 

Ypsilanti, MI 48198 

734-482-6099 

 



SUPERIOR CHARTER TOWNSHIP  

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

3040 N. PROSPECT RD., YPSILANTI, MI 48198 

 

WEDNESDAY 

APRIL 08, 2024 

7:00 P.M. 

AGENDA 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

 

2. ROLL CALL 

 

3. ADOPTION OF AGENDA 

 

4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES  

 

 A.   Approval of the January 31, 2024 minutes 

  

5. CITIZEN PARTICIPATION 

 

6. COMMUNICATIONS 

 

7. PUBLIC HEARINGS AND CONSIDERATION OF APPEALS 

 

A. ZBA #24-02 - 5766 Geddes Road 

 An appeal of the decision of the Township Zoning Administrator 

 

8. OLD BUSINESS 

 

9. OTHER BUSINESS AS NECESSARY 

  

   10. ADJOURNMENT 
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1. CALL TO ORDER 

The meeting of the Superior Charter Township Zoning Board of Appeals was 
called to order by Secretary Brennan at 7:00 p.m. 

2. ROLL CALL 

The Zoning Board of Appeals members present were Arico, Brennan, 
Devereaux, Parm, Smith. Lewis and Deeds were absent. Laura Bennett, 

Planning & Zoning Administrator, and Ben Carlisle, Carlisle Wortman, were 
also in attendance.  A quorum was present.  

3. ADOPTION OF AGENDA 

A motion was made by Member Parm and supported by Member Arico to adopt 
the agenda as presented. The motion carried. 

4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

A motion was made by Member Parm and supported by Member Smith to 
approve the minutes of September 6, 2023.  The motion carried.  

5. CITIZEN PARTICIPATION 

None. 

6. COMMUNICATIONS  

None. 

7. PUBLIC HEARINGS AND CONSIDERATION OF APPEALS  

A. ZBA 23-02 5843 Vreeland Road – Accessory Structure 

Motion by Member Parm, supported by Member Devereau, to open 
public hearing.  

Brian Garrott introduced himself as the homeowner at 5843 
Vreeland Road.  He gave background on the variance he is 
requesting.  Mr. Garrott spoke in response to the letter written by 

the adjacent landowner. He replied to key points relating to 
proximity of the adjacent landowner and precedence being set.  
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Members Smith and Brennan mentioned that the applicant 

brought the matter to the ZBA in September. They asked if there 
were any differences between the two.  

Mr. Garrott replied he felt he did not provide ZBA members with 

the appropriate information regarding the variance request.   

Member Devereaux inquired about the basement and asked why 

the basement does not count in the overall square footage. 

Mr. Carlisle stated that for the purpose of determining square 
footage, the applicant’s basement does not count toward the floor 

area ratio, as defined by the Zoning Ordinance.   

Mr. Carlisle additionally explained to Members the applicant 

cannot resubmit for one year if the variance is denied. By state 
law, the majority of the body of the board must be in agreement to 
make a decision.  

Member Arico asked if the applicant foresees the loft space 
becoming a livable space. 

Mr. Garrott stated it will not be a living space, but storage space.  

Steven Przybylski, Meadow Lane explained he owns the land that 
surrounds the Vreeland Road property in question. He highlighted 

the main points of the document he submitted to the Zoning Board 
of Appeals and passed out a handout listing the key definitions of 
the Zoning Ordinance that applies to this variance request. He 

reiterated it is the second time this has been brought to the Zoning 
Board of Appeals and the application is the same as prior 
submittal.  

Mr. Przybylski noted the main points from his letter to the Zoning 
Board of Appeals: 

• The garage will be adjacent to the planned future homesite 
of neighbors. 

• 5843 Vreeland Road is a non-conforming lot and a non-
conforming site. The ground floor coverage and floor area 

ratio are currently non-conforming. 
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• There are several unlawful accessory structures on the site 
which contribute to the nonconforming status. 

• If the ZBA allowed the structure to be built, the GFC will be 
close to 14% and the FAR would be close to 18% 

Mr. Przybylski stated the structure is not a small functional 

garage, but a full two-story structure placed five feet from two 
property lines. He went on to state if it were any larger, it would 
trigger additional ordinances that would prohibit it from being 

permitted anywhere on the site.  He added that it is adjacent to a 
working farm, and it is not a good idea to put a residential 

structure that close to a farm, citing Generally Accepted 
Agricultural and Management Practices (GAAMPS). 

Mr. Przybylski explained how the variance request does not meet 

Section 13.08 of the Zoning Ordinance, noting there are “a good 
number” of non-conforming parcels in the A-1 zoning district that 

do not have a two-story garage and some do not have garages at 
all. He noted it is not a hardship to not have a garage. He noted it 
would be a special privilege due to allowing an excessive GFC and 

FAR that others are not allowed. He added, this is not the 
minimum variance that would satisfy the need.  Additionally, he 
said, the intent of the Ordinance is that non-conformities are not 

to be expanded, and additionally, this would set a precedent with 
FAR and GFC well in advance of what is permitted.  

Mr. Przybylski stated that the homeowner knew the lot was non-
conforming and the structures could not be expanded upon when 
they purchased the property.  

Member Smith inquired about approving a lesser variance.  

Mr. Przybylski replied he would have no objection to a one-story 

garage placed toward the southwest corner of the applicant’s 
property.  

Mr. Carlisle explained the variance request is to permit the 

applicant to exceed the GFC and FAR, and added the issues of 
non-conformities are not in dispute.  If the structure were placed 
in a different location, a variance from the GFC and FAR would still 

be needed because the lot is already over the two amounts. 
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Regardless of the size of the structure, the lot is non-conforming 

based on the zoning district.  

Mr. Garrott noted that Section 3.205 of the Ordinance states all 
new buildings must follow all “applicable” guidelines. He stated 

being five feet off the property lines, and the height of the building 
is well within the Ordinance.  

He added the current farm operation will not be altered and 
disagrees with Mr. Przybylski’s assessment of the Standards of 
Review. He believes the variance meets the Standards. 

Motion by Member Parm, supported by Member Smith to close the 
public hearing. The motion carried.  

Member Brennan reviewed Section 13.08 Standards of Review, as 
follows: 

1. Special conditions and circumstances exist that are unique to the 
land, structures, or buildings involved, and are not applicable to 
other lands, structures, or buildings in the same district, subject to 
the following: 

a. The existence of nonconforming dwellings, lots of record, 
structures, uses, or sites on neighboring lands in the same 
zoning district or other zoning districts shall not be considered 
grounds for a variance. 

b. The special conditions and circumstances on which the 
variance request is based do not result from the actions of the 
applicant. 

2. Literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the 

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other property owners in 
the same district under the terms of this Ordinance. 

3. Granting the variance requested would not confer upon the 
applicant any special privilege that is denied by the Ordinance to 
other lands, structures, or buildings in the same district. 

4. A variance granted shall be the minimum that will make possible 
a reasonable use of the land, building, or structure. The Board of 
Appeals may consider lesser variances than that requested by an 
applicant. 
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5. The variance granted shall be in harmony with the intent of this 
Ordinance and will not be injurious to the environment, 
neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the public interest. 

Members were in agreement that Standards 1, 2, and 3 had been 

met.  

Member Smith asked to further focus on Standard 4. 

Mr. Carlisle explained the ZBA has the authority to reduce the 
amount of variance being requested by the applicant.  

Member Brennan questioned the possibility of a lesser variance.   

Member Smith was not certain the variance was in harmony with 
the intent of the ordinance. She commented that the size was an 

issue.  

Member Arico agreed the size was an issue.  

Ms. Hahlbrock explained they wanted to go as small as possible, 

making sure historic structures stay viable.  She explained the 
building is carefully planned for an area between existing trees.  
Additionally, an arborist was consulted to ensure the trees are well 

cared for and not damaged during the building process.  

Brennan suggested discussing a smaller variance. 

Mr. Carlisle explained the ZBA has the right to reduce the 
permitted square footage, but they should have rationale for it. The 
reasons must be specific.  

Member Devereaux questioned if the variance met Standard 4.  

Member Brennan stated he understands there is a need for storage 
but does not know if not having space to store girl scout equipment 

is a hardship.  

The homeowner noted there is flooding in the basement of the 

home.  

Member Devereaux noted if storage is a concern, it seems renting a 
storage unit would be better advised.  
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Member Brennan posed the question of, if the ZBA were to reduce 

the permitted square footage, what it could be reduced to.  

Ms. Hahlbrock asked the ZBA to consider that the garage cannot 
go wider because of the trees.  

Member Devereaux asked the proposed footage of the first floor. 

Ms. Hahlbrock stated around 400 square feet.  

It was noted that the common size of a two-car garage is 16’x20’. 

Member Arico mentioned the property value would increase with 
the addition of the garage.  

Member Brennan noted that is not in the purview of the Zoning 
Board of Appeals.  

Member Arico stated, regarding Standard 5, the applicant has 
assured they will not negatively affect the environment.  

Motion by Member Smith, supported by Member Arico to approve 

the variance request ZBA #23-02 5843 Vreeland Road – Accessory 
Structure to allow an increase in ground floor coverage (GFC) and 
floor area ratio (FAR) in order to build an accessory structure with 

the following conditions: 

1. The single-story accessory structure must not exceed 320 

square feet. 

2. Work with staff to ensure the structure is as far from rear 
and side property lines as possible.  

Roll Call Vote: 

Yes: Arico, Brennan, Devereaux, Parm, Smith 
No: None. 

Absent: Deeds, Lewis 
Abstain: None.  

The motion carried. 
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B. ZBA #24-01 7116 E. Joy Road – Accessory Structure 

Ryan Carter, applicant, noted there’s an accessory structure in 
place that he’d like to remove and rebuild. He noted he met with 
DTE and they gave input on the location of the new accessory 

structure. 

Motion by Member Parm supported by Member Smith to open the 

public hearing.  

Member Arico noted this variance is straightforward.  

Mr. Carter stated both structures will be demolished, and the new 

structure will be in the same footprint of the old barns.  

Member Smith asked the applicant to show her the location of the 

well. The applicant marked the location of the well, which is 
between the house and existing structure.   

The applicant noted that the proposed structure is an agricultural 

building and will house cattle and livestock. This is also a reason 
the applicant would prefer to keep it further from the house.  

Additionally, the applicant noted by keeping it on the existing 

foundation it reduces the amount of earthwork.  

Mr. Carter noted the existing structures have a width of 24-30 feet 

and are currently being used as agriculture buildings.  

Member Brennan reviewed Section 13.08 Standards of Review, as 
follows: 

1. Special conditions and circumstances exist that are unique to the 
land, structures, or buildings involved, and are not applicable to 
other lands, structures, or buildings in the same district, subject to 
the following: 

a. The existence of nonconforming dwellings, lots of record, 
structures, uses, or sites on neighboring lands in the same 
zoning district or other zoning districts shall not be considered 
grounds for a variance. 
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b. The special conditions and circumstances on which the 
variance request is based do not result from the actions of the 
applicant. 

2. Literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the 
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other property owners in 
the same district under the terms of this Ordinance. 

3. Granting the variance requested would not confer upon the 
applicant any special privilege that is denied by the Ordinance to 
other lands, structures, or buildings in the same district. 

4. A variance granted shall be the minimum that will make possible 
a reasonable use of the land, building, or structure. The Board of 
Appeals may consider lesser variances than that requested by an 
applicant. 

5. The variance granted shall be in harmony with the intent of this 
Ordinance and will not be injurious to the environment, 
neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the public interest. 

Members were in agreement that the applicant met all five 

Standards of Review.  

Member Devereaux noted the edge of the barns are already in the 

setback. In order to be out of the setback, he would not be able to 
use the existing foundation.  

Member Brennan stated the applicant is also trying to avoid the 

well with the proposed placement.  

Member Devereaux stated thirty feet wide is standard for minimum 
width on a livestock barn.   

Motion by Member Devereaux, supported by Member Arico to 
approve the variance request ZBA #24-01 7116 E. Joy Road – 

Accessory Structure, to allow an accessory structure to be built in 
the side yard setback. 
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Roll Call Vote: 

Yes:  Arico, Brennan, Devereaux, Parm, Smith 
No:  None. 
Absent: Deeds, Lewis 

Abstain:  None.  

The motion carried. 

8. OLD BUSINESS 

None 

9. OTHER BUSINESS AS NECESSARY 

None. 

10.   ADJOURNMENT 

A motion was made by Member Parm and supported by Member Devereaux to 
adjourn the meeting at 8:38 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Thomas Brennan, III, Secretary  
 
Laura Bennett, Recording Secretary  

Superior Charter Township 
3040 N. Prospect, Ypsilanti, MI 48198 



MEMO 
 

TO: Superior Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM: Laura Bennett, Planning & Zoning Administrator 
DATE: March 15, 2024 
RE: ZBA 24-02 Schuster Appeal 

On December 19, 2023, I approved a Certificate of Zoning Compliance for the completion 
of retaining walls located on Mr. Schuster’s property, located at 5766 Geddes Road.  This 
Certificate of Zoning Compliance for the remaining retaining walls was accompanied by a 
Building Permit authorized by Judge Connors on December 18, 2023.  

Prior to that, On January 12, 2022, the Zoning Board of Appeals held a public hearing to 
hear a request from Mr. Schuster on seven separate Zoning Ordinance interpretations as 
well as an appeal of the former Superior Township Zoning Administrator, Rick Mayernik 
(letter dated December 21, 2021, appended to this memo).   

In his most recent ZBA submittal, Mr. Schuster brings up items that were already decided 
on by the Zoning Board of Appeals at their meeting on March 30, 2022.  At their meeting on 
March 30, 2022, the Zoning Board of Appeals voted to uphold Mr. Mayernik’s interpretations 
and decisions stated in his memo dated December 21, 2021.  

For a more detailed history on these rulings please see the following ZBA Minutes: 

• September 29, 2021 
• January 12, 2022 
• March 30, 2022 
• October 19, 2022 
• November 3, 2022 

 

Following this memo and letter from Rick Mayernik, dated December 21, 2021, the ZBA 
application begins Mr. Schuster’s application, in its entirety.  

https://superiortownship.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/01/ZBA-2021-09-29-Approved-Minutes.pdf
https://superiortownship.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/07/ZBA-2022-01-12-Approved-Minutes.pdf
https://superiortownship.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/10/ZBA-2022-03-30-Approved-Minutes.pdf
https://superiortownship.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/04/ZBA-2022-10-19-Approved-Minutes.pdf
https://superiortownship.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/04/ZBA-2022-11-03-Approved-Minutes.pdf
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